]

Rule 2.116 . Form 2.33B
. The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of court order ending

administration -
Name of Company Company number
Sheffield Recycling Services Limited 04619438
In the Court case number
High Courts of Justice Manchester District 2205 of 2016
Registry
(full name of court)
(a) Insert full HWe (a)
name(s} and Tracy Mary Clowry Mark Beesley
address(es} of Beesley Corporate Solutions Beesley Corporate Solutions
administrator(s) Astute House Astute House
Wilmslow Road Wilmslow Road
Handforth Handforth
Cheshire Cheshire
SK9 3HP

(b) tnsertname and  having been appointed administrator{s) of (b) Sheffield Recycling Services Limited

address of the Astute House Wilmslow Road Handforth Cheshire
registered office of

company

{c) Insert date of on {c} 4 March 2016
appoiniment by (d) High Courts of Justice Manchester District Registryon the application of the Director of the

Company
{d) insert name of

appointor/applicant  hereby give notice that the court has ordered that the administration shall end on (e) Fnday 25
November 2016

We attach to this notice a copy of the final progress report

Signed -'ﬁ\J\QQQ,_\T\\ %7/—\

Joint / Administrator(s) “

Dated \\3 @Qﬁ\\ae/— QCJ\\O

Contact Details"

You do not have to give any contact Tracy Mary Clowry
information in the box opposite but if Beesley Corporate Solutions
you do, 1t will help Companies House to Astute House
contact you If there 1s a query on the Wilmslow Road
form Handforth
Cheshire
SK9 3HP
The contact information that you give 01625544777
=thla tn erarchers of the DX Number DX Exchange
Vhen you have completed and signed this form, please send i1t to the
tegistrar of Companies at - ’
:ompanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*ASLZI2EY*
A20 16/12/2016 - - #344 - nited, Glasgow, Scotland - - - - - . . oL u

COMPANIES HOUSE




Sheffield Recycling Services Limited
In Admiunistration

Company Registration No: 04619438

In The High Court of Justice, Manchester District Registry
Reference No 2205 of 2016

Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report in accordance with
Rules 2.47 & 2.116 of The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Including Notice of failure of Administration
Pursuant to Schedule B1 Paragraph 79 (2) (a) of The Insolvency Act 1986 {(as
amended)

1 December 2016

ADMINISTRATORS- MARK BEESLEY & TRACY MARY CLOWRY
Beesley Corporate Soilutions
Astute House
Wilmslow Road
Handforth
Cheshire
SK$S 3IHP
Tel 01625 544795
Fax 01625531263

info@beesiey co uk



TO: THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES

THE COURT

ALL CREDITORS

ALL SHAREHOLDERS

ALL DIRECTORS

SHEFFIELD RECYCLING SERVICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

FINAL PROGRESS REPORT IN ACCORDANCE WITH
RULES 2.47 & 2.116 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 (AS AMENDED)

INTRODUCTION

1.1. Company Information:

Company Number
Date of Incorporation
Previous Names
Trading Styles

Registered Office

Previously

Trading Addresses

Principal Activity

Director

Former Director
(last 3 years)

Secretary

Issued Share Capital

Shareholders — Current

04619438

17 December 2002
N/A

N/A

Currently (for the purposes of the administration)
Astute House, Wilmsiow Road, Handforth, Cheshire SK9 3HP

Manor Works Cricket Inn Road Sheffield South Yorkshire S2 5AX
Manor Works Cncket Inn Road Sheffield South Yorkshire S2 5AX

Daneshill Landfill, Daneshill Road, Retford, DN22 8RB
(from 27/05/2009 to 27/05/2010)

Collection of Non Hazardous Waste & Treatment & Disposal of
Non Hazardous Waste

Scott Barmne Barker (From 17 December 2002 to Date)
Donna Louise Barker (From 1 Apnl 2008 to 31 August 2013)
Donna Lousse Barker (From 17 December 2002 to 1 January
2010)

2 Ordinary £1 shares

Scott Barne Barker — 1 Ordinary £1 share
Donna Louise Barker — 1 Ordinary £1 share




1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9

We, Mark Beesley and Tracy Mary Clowry, were appointed as Joint Administrators of
Sheffield Recycling Services Limited (“the Company”) (* Sheffield”), on 4 March 2016

We were appointed by way of a Court appointment pursuant to paragraph 12 of
Schedule B1 of the Act following an application made by the Director of the Company,
Scott Barrie Barker, of Manor Works, Cricket Inn Road, Sheffield, South Yorkshire, S2
5AX

Pursuant to Paragraph 100 (2) we act jointly and severally as Joint Administrators
We declare that durning administration of the Company any act required or authonsed
under any enactment to be done by the Joint Admirustrators may be camed out by
both or either of us, or by one or both of the persons for the time being holding that
office Iin succession to us

As Insolvency Practitioners we are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics
when carrying out all professional work relating to an insolvency appointment

The Administration proceedings are under the jurnisdiction of the High Court of Justice,
Manchester District Registry under Court reference number 2205 of 2016

The Compény’s main centre of operations 1s based in the UK The EC Regulations on
Insolvency Proceedings apply and the proceedings are main proceedings under those
regulations

In accordance with the requirements of Rules 2 47 and 2 116 of The insolvency Rules
1986 (as amended) (“the Rules”), we are now submitting our second and final
progress report to creditors following an application to the Court for our appointment
as Administrators to cease to have effect (see below) This report should be read in
conjunction with our Proposal dated 27 Apnl 2016, and first progress report of 28
September 20186, further copies of which are available, free of charge, upon request

In accordance with paragraph 47 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 the
Director of the Company was requested to provide a Statement of Affarrs of the
Company as at the date of the commencement of Administration

To date, the Dwrector has falled to provide a completed Statement of Affairs despite
several requests for same Consequently, no statement has been filed at Companies
House No order imiting the disclosure of the Statement of Affairs pursuant to Rule
2 30 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) has been made by the Court

FAILURE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

On 1 November 2016 Pursuant to Rule 2 114 (3) (a} of The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as
amended), we 1ssued notice to all creditors and our appointee that tt had transpired
that the purpose of the Administration could be achieved, and 1t was therefore our
intention to make an application to the Court under Paragraph 79 (2) (a) of Schedule
B1 of The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended), (“The Act”), for our appointment as
Administrators to cease to have effect as the purpose of the administration could not
be achieved

No comments or objections to this proposed course of action were received to the
same




21

We also advised in the aforesaid notice of 1 November 2016, that it was our intention
to seek an order to wind up the Company under Section 124 of The Act and that we
be appointed as Joint Liquidators Again, we advise that, no comments or objections
were received

We can confirm that, at a hearing held at 10 30 am on Friday, 25 November 2016, in
the High Court of Justice, Manchester District Registry, Chancery Division, an order
was made ending the Administration and granting our release as Joint Administrators
pursuant to Para 79 (2) (a) of Schedule B1 of The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
(“lA88") (“The Act”), on the basis that the purpose of the Administration could not be
achieved

The Court further granted an order to wind up the Company, and we were appointed
as Joint Liquidators under the terms of the same order Notice in Form 4 31 of our
appointment as Joint Liquidators was provided to The Registrar of Companies on 25
November 2016 Our appointment was also advertised in the London Gazette on 29
November 2016

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Attached at Appendix 1 1s a copy of the Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments
for the period from 4 March 2016 to 1 December 2016

The account separately details, in the movement's column, all transactions in the
period 4 September 2016 to 1 December 2016, being the period of this report

PROGRESS AND REALISATION OF ASSETS
General Note:

The Company owned the two sites located on opposite sides of the road at Manor
Works, Cricket Inn Road, Sheffield, S Yorkshire, S2 5AX from which it traded Whilst
the Company had held two licences granted by The Environment Agency, which
authonsed 1t to transport, process and store waste, as at the date of Administration, it
was In breach of the terms of the same and was required to reduce the quantity of
waste held at the sites

A licence to operate the skip hire element of the business had been granted by the
Company on 17 December 2015, to an associated Company, SRS Recycling Limited,
("SRS3"), (Company Number 09716800), which held its own carrier's certificate with
The Environment Agency (SRS is an associated company by virtue of the Director’s
step son being the sole director and shareholder thereof) Under the terms of the
licence it was agreed that SRS would pay a licence fee of £1,000 per month to the
Company and use its surplus profits to fund the clearance of the sites, and bring them
within the guidance 1ssued by The Environment Agency Following our appomntment
however It became apparent that, SRS were not taking any steps to reduce the
tonnage on the sites Additionally, the hcence fee of £1,000 per month and the surplus
iIncome was not being paid into the Administration estate

Accordingly, on Tuesday, 29 March 2016, the decision was made to close the site and
remove all access from SRS, who Iin any event, appeared to have vacated the site on
Thursday, 24 March 2016



3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

As advised in our Proposal of 27 April 2016, as it had become apparent that the
proposed plan of SRS to utilise the surplus income from therr trading of the skip
business to clear the sites, was not viable, as Administrators, we had obtained a
number of quotes from potentially interested parties, with a view to either, cleanng the
sites and processing the waste off site, or purchasing the sites in their present state,
reducing the waste levels to the Environment Agency’s satisfaction, and thereafter,
continuing operations at the site However, this did not prove to be economically viable
and the site remained as It was

Full details of the progress and efforts to clear the sites and realise assets were set
out in our Proposal of 27 April 2016 and our first progress report of 28 September
2016

We advise that further to our first progress report of 28 September 20186, the following
progress was made

Dunng the course of the Administration, the former trading site was secured and
subject to daily wisits from security guards The site had also been alarmed and was
monitored by a remote CCTV system The costs of which have been met by advances
of funds from our office (Please see Appendix 1)

On the morning of Tuesday, 13 September 2016, it was noted that the entrance to the
site had been opened and that several individuals were on site We contacted The
Environment Agency and Sheffield City Council to ascertain If they knew of any
planned access, however, neither party had any planned wvisit We therefore contacted
the Police to advise of a break in and requested that our secunty guard attended the
site Immediately

Our secunty guard advised that the site had been attended by NPower/Meterplus in
relation to an outstanding balance of £690 83 on an account in the name of Recycling
& Salvage Limited Moreover, he advised NPower had secured the premises with a
new lock and disconnected the electricity supply, thereby removing our access and
remote CCTV surveillance

We contacted NPower to advise them of the position, and provided them with a copy
of our previous correspondence advising of the Administration We also advised that
the name of the company in which the account was held was not known to the
Administrators and that Recycling & Salvage Limited had no access to or interest In
the sites Our interest in the land had been registered at HM Land Reqgistry

Additionally, in consultation with our solicitor, 1t was concluded that, as NPower had
removed our access to the site they had, in effect, adopted control of the site
Discussions were entered into with NPower to resolve this matter, however after inittal
correspondences no further contact was recerved from NPower

In the intenm pernod, our security continued to visit the extenor of the sites to monitor
the position Qur insurers were notified of the position and as a precaution, cover was
maintained The continued costs were again met by the Administrators’ office

Shortly prior to the Court heanng we managed to contact Npower and arrange access
to the site with a view to recovering our equipment The site was attended on 23
November 2016 however some of our equipment was no longer on site  Thereafter,
the site was secured by us at the end of the visit




3.8

3.9

3.10

During the course of the Administration, we have continually iaised with Sheffield City )

Councii and The Environment Agency to ensure that the sites remained secure and
safe and this remains the position

Our investigations had discovered an account held with HSBC Bank Plc, (*HSBC"),
that had not previously been disclosed by the Director(s) We therefore wrote to HSBC
and requested copy statements for review

Upon receipt of same it was noted that, the account had always held a nominal
balance until cAugust 2015, when the account began to show more activity On 22
December 2015, a previous winding up petition which had been 1ssued against the
Company was advertised in The London Gazetie, following which, on 24 December
2015, two transactions n a total sum of ¢£56,000 00 debited the account

It was therefore our assertion that these transactions were in breach of s127 of The
Act, and as such could be reclaimed for the benefit of the Administration estate As it
was not believed that the recipients of these funds, would or would

be able to repay the monies, an application was made for repayment of same from HSBC,

3.1

3.12

3.13

3.14

3.15

as the account had not been frozen upon the advertising of the petition

A hearing was set and the relevant witness statements and bundles were filed by our
solicitors, however no response was tially forthcoming from HSBC, unti
correspondence was received advising they would rely on the authonty of Bank of
Ireland v Hollincourt (Contracts) Limited [2001] Ch 555

We sought further opinion from Counsel on this position, who adwvised that, HSBC's
stance on 127 was correct and the application could be challenged Given the funds
held and received in the Administration, it was deemed necessary to withdraw the
application, and it was agreed that no order for costs would be requested Accordingly,
no realisations have been made In this regard We are however considering whether
any further action can be taken with regard to these transactions

Further investigations into a number of matters are continuing and consideration will
be given to commencing recovery actions against the relevant parties, however, at this
stage it 1s not possible to quantify the level of any potential recoveries Nor, for
commercial reasons, would 1t be appropriate for us to disclose further details of the
matters under review

Given the above, and the matters referred to in our Proposal and First Progress
Report, 1t was deemed that the purpose of the Administration could not be achieved,
primarily due to the conduct of the Director(s) and associated parties, and the costs
involved of clearance of the sites

An application pursuant to Para 79 (2) (a) of Schedule B1 of The Insolvency Act 1986
(as amended) was therefore made to the Court as detalled above On 25 November
2016 the Court granted an order that our appointment as Administrators cease to have
effect, that the Company be wound up and we be appointed Joint Liquidators

GENERAL NOTE: RE ADMINISTRATORS’ RENUMERATION

We advised in our Proposal of 27 Apnl 2016, that as it was not the intention of the
Joint Administrators to call a meeting of Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 52 (1) (b)
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as it was not expected that there would be



4.1

funds available to the unsecured creditors, other than by wvirtue of a Prescribed Part
Distnbution

No request for a creditors’ meeting was made by the creditors of the Company and
accordingly, no Creditors’ Committee was formed

Approval of the following matters was sought from the secured creditor of the
Company

1 For the acceptance of the Joint Admimistrators’ proposals

2 For the acceptance of the Administrators’ Pre-Administration costs and expenses
as detailed in the Administrators’ Proposal

3 For the acceptance that the Administrators' remuneration be fixed by reference to
the time properly given by the Admtnistrators and therr staff in attending to matters
ansing prior to and during the Administration, calculated at the prevalling standard
hourly charge out rates used by Beesley Corporate Solutions at the ttme when the
work was carned out That such remuneration be drawn from the Administration
estate, together with, disbursements and VAT thereon

4 For the acceptance that the Administrators be authonsed to draw Category 2
disbursements from the Administration estate

5 For the acceptance that the Administrators be discharged from hability per
paragraphs 98 and 99 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
immediately upon the Admunistrators fiing therr final report to creditors and
vacating office

The proposal including point 5 above was deemed approved on 11 May 2016, subject
to modification by the secured creditor that the determination of the basis of the Joint
Administraters’ remuneration be deferred

It was the intention of the Joint Administrators to 1ssue a revised defined proposal
subject to Paragraph 54 Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 & Rule 2 45 of The
Insolvency Rules 1986 once our discussions with the Bank had been conciuded
However, as a result of the above noted matters, a revised defined proposal was not
crrculated as the purpose of the Admimistration could not been achieved and the
Administration had failled

Please however also see note 6 2 below as regards our remuneration

As Joint Administrators, we dealt with all aspects that included, but are not hmited to,
realising the assets, dealing with creditor correspondence and compieting our
statutory obligations Our responsibilittes as Administrators were adhered to In
accordance with Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) and the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) whilst in office

LIABILITIES
Secured creditors

The Company had granted a Debenture to Excel-A-Rate Business Services Ltd on 30
October 2003 This incorporated a floating charge over the assets of the Company




4.2

4.3

Excel-A-Rate consented to the Administration and advised they had no outstanding
balance due to them They also thereafter registered notice of the satisfaction of their
charge, n full, at Companies House on 1 March 2016

The Company also granted a Debenture, incorporating a floating charge over the
assets to Lloyds on 26 July 2005

On 9 November 2005, the Company purchased two plots of land from which it was
trading This was funded by the creation of a charge over the land in favour of Lloyds

In addition, the Director, Mr Scott Barne Barker provided a Personal Guarantee to
Lloyds in an amount not to exceed £375,000 in November 2005

On 30 March 2006, Sheffield purchased an additional plot of land located opposite the
trading premises which was funded by further borrowings from Lloyds and supported
by a Debenture created on 30 March 2006 and registered at Companies House on 5
April 2006 The Bank also had a registered charge against the property at the Land
Registry

As advised In our first progress report, dunng the first six month period of the
Administration, correspondence was undertaken with Lloyds in relation to their
security and the land charged, including the costs of clearing the sites, and the viability
of same

On 9 June 2016, Lloyds advised that they were discharging the secunty they held over
the two sites Their charges were thereafter removed from the title registers at HM
Land Registry

Lloyds however retains its fixed and floating charge over the assets of the Company
which 1s registered at Companies House

A provisional claim has been received in the Administration from Lloyds in the amount
of £645,902 67

Preferential creditors

No preferential clams were anticipated to be received as all of the employees were
transferred to SRS Recycling Limited ('SRS), who had been assigned the skip hire
element of the Company on 17 December 2015

The position remams unchanged however should any clams of this nature be
submitted 1n the Liguidation, these will be subject to approval by the Redundancy
Payments Service Itis not however envisaged there will be any such claims

Unsecured creditors

As at the date of Administration, unsecured non-preferential creditors were estimated
to have claims of £790,523 86

As at the date of this report, claims of £1,184,908 18 in respect of this category of
creditors have been received Given the lack of information provided to date and the
absence of a Statement of Affairs from the Director, we have been unable to venfy the
level of claims




4.4

4.5

5.1

Additionally, it 1s anticipated that, a number of finance companies will be due funds In
respect of the shortfalls due to them under the terms of the agreements, however at
this stage 1t has not possible to quantify these amounts

included In the above figure i1s a claim in the sum of £141,978 00 from the landlord of
the site located next to the trading sites This claim relates to the estimated costs of
removal of waste which has fallen onto thetr land Whilst this claim 1s disputed it has
been included at the full amount for the purposes of this report

Also included in that figure are the claim of Lloyds in the sum of £645,902 6 referred to
at note 41 above and a provisional clam of £71,991 86 from HM Revenue &
Customs

On the basis of information received from the Company's advisers pre-Administration,
it would appear that thirteen unsecured non-preferential creditors with total estimated
claims of £33,161 92 have not submitted claims in the Administration

General

All unsecured claims will be subject to agreement by the Liquidators following the
order to wind up the Company

Confirmation of No Dividends Under the Administration

As previously advised within our Proposal and First Progress Report, no dividends
have been payable to any class of creditor under the Administration

INVESTIGATIONS

An essential part of the Administrators’ duties that we have undertaken 1s to make
enquines Into the Company's past trading activites and the conduct of those
individuals concerned in the management and operation of the Company

The emphasis of these Investigations 1s to ascertan full information on the
whereabouts of the Company's assets whether disclosed in a verified statement of
affairs or not and involves an examination of the books, records and correspondence
in the Administrators’ possession, correspondence received from creditors and
personal interviews with the Company's officers

This investigation work included an assessment into whether there were any potential
claims that could be brought agamnst parties connected to the Company or any third
parties, and an initial assessment as to whether there were any matters that might
lead to recovernes for the estate or require further investigation

We conducted a review of such of the Company’s books and records as we have
managed to recover, and we identfied several matters that required further
investigation These investigations will continue In the iquidation

Creditors have also been requested to prowvide any information that they feel we
should be made aware of In relation to potential recovenes

We can also confirm that we have comphed with our duties under the Company
Directors Disqualification Act 1986 and submitted a return to the Insolvency Service




6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

The content of all such reports/returns submitted by Insolvency Practitioners 1s
however confidential

ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

A decision as to the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration was deferred until such
point as the likellhood of any asset realisations could be clanfied It was the
Administrators Intention to 1ssue a revised proposal In order that the requisite fee
approval be obtained, however as noted above, it was not felt necessary to revise the
proposal given that it had become clear the purpose of the Administration could not be
achieved

The pre appointment time costs incurred to 4 March 2016 were £17,790 00 which
represented a total of 39 50 hours at an average hourly rate of £449 24 To date, no
fees have been drawn In respect of these time costs

As at 1 December 2016, the total time costs incurred by the Joint Administrators and
their staff were £107,304 50 plus VAT representing 355 20 hours This equates to an
average hourly rate of £302 10 No costs have been drawn by the Joint Administrators
In this respect to date and it 1s envisaged that these time costs will in due course need
to be written off, in part, If not, in full, following the failure of the administration In this
regard, we enclose a summary of our time costs to date (Appendix 2(1)

Please be advised that on 25 November 2016 the Court ordered that “In the event that
sufficient funds are recovered during the hquidation, that the Administrators be abie to
draw such funds as required to pay the fees, costs and expenses incurred during the
administration and be remunerated on a time cost basis ”

Creditors are adwvised that a significant amount of time has been spent fulfilling
statutory duties and regulatory requirements, the majornity of which time has been
spent In undertaking the investigattons into the Company’s affairs, the Director’s
conduct, and attempting to locate assets

Significant time has also been invested in attempting to resolve the position in relation
to the sites at Manor Works, Cnicket Inn Road, Sheffield This has included a number
of tender processes, laising with interested parties, Lloyds, our solicitor, Sheffield City
Council and The Environment Agency In addition, we have continued to monitor the
sites and have attended two meetings with our solicitor at Sheffield City Council with
the Environment Agency, in an attempt to find a satisfactory resolution We also
entered into correspondences with creditors, finance companies and the owners of the
adjourning land

We laised with vanous creditors and institutions regarding a number of 1ssues as
detalled above and continue to do so We also took steps in an attempt to locate and
realise assets As detailed in our First Progress Report, several meetings were held
with Environment Agency and Sheffield City Council to see If they our therr partners
could assist us In find a solution to situation with regards to the trading sites

In the period covered by this report, (4 September 2016 to 1 December 2016), the
time costs incurred by the Joint Administrators are £16,475 50 plus VAT representing
37 40 hours at an average hourly rate of £440 52

The majority of this ime has been spent liaising with our solicitor and HSBC in relation
to the application as detailed above, continuing investigations into the conduct of the




Directors, attempted realisation of assets, and making application to court following
the falure of the Administration

A summary of our time costs for the penod of this report are attached at Appendix 2{i1)
Additional Information in relation to Beesley Corporate Solutions’ Policy Regarding

Fees and Disbursements, which includes details of this firm’s current charge out rates,

Please note, due to the complexity of this matter and the tssues involved as
highlighted above in this report, we have deemed it appropnate to undertake the
majority of the work In this matter at the more senior levels

A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees can be found at www beesley co uk/quides
guidance can also be found at

6.5
can be found at Appendix 3
6.6
Further information and
www creditorinsolvencyguide co uk
6.7

As detalled in our proposal and previous report, the following costs were incurred pre-
Administration Pre-Administration costs are defined as the remuneration charged and
expenses incurred by the Administrator(s) (or other person qualified to act as such)
before the Company entered into Administration but with a view to its doing so

Name of Advisor Service Provided Cost

SAS Daniels LLP ' Legal Advice £13,000 00
Disbursements £1,294 00

Auctus Limited trading as Asset Valuations £2,000 00

Charles Taylor

Auctioneers and Valuers 2

Notes to Above

Plus VAT (Estimated)

1) SAS Dantels has agreed not to invoice same until realisations are made To date no fees have been paid
to them In respect of their time costs incurred pre-appointment The above represents disbursements
incurred in the Administration application
2) Whilst costs have been incurred in this regard, no invoices have been received to date
3} The amounts are exclusive of VAT

In addition, travel expenses of £45 90 were incurred by the Administrators in attending a
meeting with the Environment Agency These travel costs and legal disbursements of

£114 00 were met from third party funds pre-Administration

6.8 Expenses were incurred in the penod of the Administration as detailed below and at

Appendix 1

Name of Professional | Service Provided Cost
Advisor

Legal Advice £39,000 00
SAS Daniels LLP & disbursements £1.514 92
Auctus Limited trading as | Potential asset valuations/advice

£Nil to date

Charles Taylor, £16.106 70
Auctioneers and Valuers | Secunty '
ADI Tracing Report £440 00
Eddisons Open Cover Public Liability £5.218 50

Insurance
Eddisons Property Damage Insurance 363 58




Predator Alarms

CCTV Camera System £804 80
Securecare Monitoring Alarm Monitonng £264 00
AUA Insoivency Risk
Services Ltd
(Recharge of same by Specific Penalty Bond £950 40
Beesley Corporate
Solutions)
BT Plc Line Rental for Broadband £497 81
HM Land Registry Land Regstry Title Searches £138 00
DVLA Vehicle Search Fees £62 50

The above figures are inclusive of VAT, where applicable

Qur solicitors, SAS Daniels LLP have to date been paid £2,653 92 in respect of their
disbursements ncurred, £1,170 92 of which has been discharged in the perniod
covered by this progress report A final disbursement in relation to the court
application fee of £155 00 wiil be paid In due course SAS Daniels has agreed not to
invoice the sums due In respect of the time costs incurred to date in providing legal
advice, until such time as any realisations are made

Auctus Limited trading as Cerberus Recelvables Management have provided securnty
for the sites, to date a fee of £16,106 70 including VAT has been paid to them in
respect of these services A final invoice for the penod prior to the falure of the
Administration will be received Iin due course which will be met from an advance of
funds from this office

Cerberus Receivables Management aiso provided initial valuations of a number of
assets believed to be owned by the Company however to date no fee has paid In this
regard

Eddisons Ltd provided open cover pubhc habiity insurance and property damage
insurance for the sites during the Administration

Predator Alarms and Securecare Monitoring provided continued CCTV monitoring and
alarm systems for the sites, the costs of these were paid at the commencement of the
Administration

An additional expense in respect of the recharge of the specific bond penalty with
Insolvency Risk Services in the sum of £792 00 plus VAT was incurred and paid
dunng the first six months of the Administration

BT Plc provided line rental required to enable the CCTV system It 1s envisaged that a
final invoice will be received in this regard, which will be payable as an expense

Travel expenses have been incurred as follows Mark Beesley £157 00 business
mileage in travelling to meet with the director and his advisors Tracy Clowry business
mileage £59 50 incurred in traveiling to meeting at Sheffield City Council together with
a parking fee paid at face value £13 00 Train fares for travel to meeting at Sheffield
City Council were paid at face value - Tracy Clowry £21 30 and Gareth Hunt £18 50
Please note, business mileage 1s charged at the HMRC approved rate of 45p per mile
and as such would constitute a category 2 disbursement The decision as regards the
drawing of Category 2 disbursements was deferred All travel expenses have been




6.9

6.10

6.11

6.12

7.1

7.2

73

That concludes
Insolvency R

paid by an advance of funds from our office and no amounts have been drawn In
these regards to date

Unless otherwise stated, all agents instructed are Independent and have no
connection to the insolvent party/(les), the office holder(s) or Beesley Corporate
Solutions

Details of our firms’ policy regarding the choice of advisors and the basis of their fees
are given in Appendix 3 .

All costs of the Administration to 25 November 2016, bar £2,764 55, had been met by
an introduction of funds from the Joint Administrators The balance of the third party
funds received pre-Administration has now been set off against the expenses of the
Administration In the event that realisations/recoveries made result in sufficient funds
becoming available to meet these costs, these will be paid in full, in accordance with
terms of the Court’s order of 25 November 2016

The decision as regards the drawing of Category 2 disbhursements was deferred We
confirm, no such expenses have been drawn

Creditors have been advised that they are entitted under Rule 2 48A to make a
request in writing to the Administrators within 21 days of receipt of a report, for further
information about remuneration or expenses (other than pre-administration costs) set
out In a statement required by Rule 2 47(1}(db) or (dc) Under Rule 2 109 any secured
creditor or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors (Including that creditor), or the permission of court, may
apply to the court, to challenge the Administrator's remuneration and expenses within
8 weeks of receipt of the progress report which first reports the charging of the
remuneration or the incurnng of the expenses tn question Rules 2 48A and 2 109 are
set out in Appendix 4

CONCLUSION

The purpose of the Administration could not be achieved, therefore an application was
made to the Court under Paragraph 79 (2) (a) for our appointment as Administrators to
cease as the purpose of the Administration could not be achieved

As detalled above, on 25 November 2016, the Court granted an order that our
appointment as Administrators should cease to have effect, that the Company be
wound up and we be appointed Joint Liquidators

We are continuing our investigations, enquines and administration of the estate under
the liquidation proceedings

r final progress report pursuant to Rules 247 & Rule 2 116 of the
986 (as amended)

V WAL

Mark Beesley and Tracy Mary Clowry
Former Joint Administrators

The Administrators acted as agents of the Company without personal liability

(Licensed by the Association of Chartered Certified Accountants |P No's 8739 & 9562)




APPENDIX 1

SUMMARY OF ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS & PAYMENTS ACCOUNT PRE-
APPOINTMENT TO 4 MARCH 2016

RECEIPTS £ £

Third Party Deposit for Costs 5,000 00
5,000 00

PAYMENTS

Beesley Corporate Solutions Travel costs (45 90)

SAS Daniels Disbursements (114 00)
(159 90)

BALANCE IN HAND 4,840.10

SUMMARY OF ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS & PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FROM
APPOINTMENT 4 MARCH 2016 TO 1 DECEMBER 2016

RECEIPTS £ £
Movements on Total
the Account to
41912016 111212016
to

1122016
Cash at Bank 000 665 85
Post Appointment VAT Refund 000 2,098 70
Post Appointment Interest Received 005 005

005 2,764 60

PAYMENTS
Line Rental for Broadband on site 193 68 497 80
Site Secunty 4078 80 16,106 70
Administrators Travel Expenses 000 269 80
HM Land Registry Fees 000 138 00
Tracing Agents Fees 000 440 00
Legal Fees and Disbursements 1,325 92 2,694 92
CCTV Costs 000 804 80
DVLA Search Fees 000 62 50
Statutory Advertisement 000 82 20
Specific Penalty Bond 000 950 40
Insurances 5,582 08 5,582 08

11,180 48 27,629 80
Less balance of third party funds (4,840 10) (4,840 10}
BALANCE IN HAND (6,640.33) (22,789.70)

Notes:
(a)  Alithe above amounts are inclusive of VAT, where appropriate

(b)  The outstanding costs of the Administrators, and those of therr adwvisors, as detalled at section 6 of this report have
yet to be discharged

(c) A third Party provided funds of £5,000 00 towards the costs of Adminustrahon  Whilst further funds had been
promised, these have not been forthcoming

(d) The Adminsstrators have incurred trave! expenses of £268 80, which were charged at the HMRC approved rate per
mile, and as such constitute a category 2 disbursement The same will only be drawn if approval i1s duly given




APPENDIX 2

SHEFFIELD RECYCLING SERVICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Pre-Appointment Time
Admin & Planning
Preparation for
Administration
Negotiations re sale of
business & Assets
Investigations
Realisations of Assets
Identifying, Securing
assets, debt collection,
ROT, property and
busmess

Trading

Creditors
communication with
creditors, creditors
clams

SUMMARY OF ADMINISTRATORS’ PRE ADMINISTRATION

Birector/IP

(Hrs)

3700

240

TIME COSTS TO 4 MARCH 2016

Senior
Manager
{Hrs)

Manager

(Hrs)

020

Senior
Administrator
{Hrs)

Administrator

(Hrs)

Total

(Hrs)

3720

240

Time Cosis

(£)

16,710 00

1,080 00

Average
Cost

(£}

449 19

450 00

Total Hours

3940

020

3960

39 60

449 24

Total Fees

1,620 00

60 00

17,790 00

17,790 00




S¥ bl 9102 sequiadsq LD

¥L-10-G1 uoisiap

| jo | ofieg

000 , PRHUIR|) S84 [RIOL
0K E0C 08 $0T'LOL 07 65¢ 0t 9% 000 06 902 noze SINOH (w10L
teer? 05 0% or 00 rol Qo st 000 oF ¥OI 08 i 1088y JO UOHER(ORY
L1982 QO0ET L1 or 6T 00 £ 000 0% 8¢ o6 E £0|8s 19558 pue sseuieng Auedold SEZ
00062 00 SEF o5t oo 000 0z 1 (1] uonee051q8g vIZ
[A3: A 06 25t 62 oL €21 00 8€ 000 oL ts ¥ oL Buunsy g Buunoeg fiuepl 212
vrLiE 00 08E'ZL 082t 000 000 0L 64 0L Ll suopieBpgoaut
£89rE ooserF - A aoe Q00 ocs o8t suoyoBsuel| uspeseiuy BuneBisesw L1z
£E EEY 0oos8 s oS €L 0o 000 0zl ot 9 suodey vaaD 012
68 /18 00so0Z 059 oo 00 s v 174 #BlAeY 7 dIS 60T
8S vEY 0s LLL'S 06 11 ae 000 061 066 ®IONPRID
495 ¥EP Q51418 061l aLo 000 08} 066 £0PBJD YA UoHEJIUNWWOYD 61T
0l vEC 08 SPE'EY 05 9vl 0zl 00o 06 08 oF ¥S Bujuue|d § ujwpy
68 76¢ 005996 09%Z 000 000 0LEl 06 01 Buisodey Aoimels 0z
BL LI 00051 2 [0 0o 000 Qz0 o84 $pJosey O SOUBUIBUIBY  [OT
00 002 00 098 oty QEr 0o 000 000 uolBaoN Juewnuicddy 907
£L 962 0S LLL'EL 0Z 88 olv 000 00 zs 051 Ay 195 SANBNSIUIIRY  GOZ
12 60F 0C e6k Z2 06 ¥5 oze oo Q051 0f L€ Bunnre|d 0580 #0T
(Fl oy e woddng SFUO|SS0)0Nd
ApnoH aferony {3) 150 oWy LILEITRII LYY 7 sjup)sisey 101UsG JaID JoBeuey Jsuyey 1FoUn HIGHA JO LORRIYY 19

DE X ionFJdY

fAewwng 3s09 9 awl] 6diS pajelaq - Aijug swi] |

1S0d 8pog alaig

9L0%/ZH10 OL SL0Z/E0/PQ Wold

papw sasiuag Bunphosy pleyays - 6106339




9% ¥1 9102 taquwadeg Lo

P1-10-G1 UOISIapn

} yo | abed

palWR) S84 [WOL

000

5 0pY 05 529l or Lt 0z o wo oz il 0002 SINOH [710)
10 08¢ 0SZI8T ori 0o 000 ok oo £198SY JO UOREE]FEY
00 64E 00005 | oor 00O 0co wr 000 £0/8s 198SE pUB SsRUISNg Ausdoid ©1Z
€0 98¢ osZiel ore coo oco oLe 0E0 Buumsun g Buurmes /uspl Z1Z
ek ki 00 §ZC'T 134 a0 0 o ook i: 34 suopeBnseau)
8T S8¥ 00GL91 0ge 000 000 001 09z suoroEsURI] UBpede)Uy BunaBiseau) Lz
00 005 00 06+ 060 000 000 oo 060 spoday vaad oM
00 005 00 002 oro [Lad] 009 0o or & Meiaey Z dIS 60T
00 008 00 0sk'L otz goo 000 000 [/} 4 SI0}|pal)
00 0G5 00061 | e oGo 000 000 cez SIONPOID Y ONBIIUNWIG) 612
¥8 8 00 gEL°0L [ 44 0zo 000 oL 6 0s €l Bujuueld ¥ upupy
S0 Zbt 00599 0L §L 000 ooo 002 oL8 Buinodey Aioinins BGE
00 00§ 00 00k | 08z 000 oo 000 08¢ SPICOoY JO puRLIRIIRN /0T
[AY>4 00ELLZ 06 ¥ 0zo 000 oLe 082 Buiuued sse] 0T
(3) wiey yeis woddng S|RUD|ET0;01d

Apunoy eBeiaay (3)is0p awy) BINOH |elo L g SJURISISSY 101Uag 1oL ro8euepy lauyed UoIaUNy WIOM JO UORRIYISSER|D

1P X 10~S) Y

1S0d epoD aloid
9L0Z/ZL/LD 01 910Z/60/F0 WOl

panwi saswuag buiphosy pleeys - 6105338

Alewwnsg 3509 B awil 6dIS Pajielaq - Aiyug swny



APPENDIX 3

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO THE POLICY OF BEESLEY
CORPORATE SOLUTIONS REGARDING FEES AND DISBURSEMENTS

The table below sets out the basis on which this office charges internal disbursements

Internal disbursements are charged, where appropnate by Beesley Corporate Solutions as
follows -

Postage Charged at actual cost (first class)

Photocopying and Fax Recharged at 10p per sheet in the limited
circumstances when deemed appropriate

Microfiche and Files Recharged at actual cost

Storage £60 per box for 6 years

Room hire No charge for a meeting held at this office
Any other venue at cost

Archiving Files on closure Recharged at staff ime costs

Travel Motor vehicles at 45p per mile

Distnbution costs Cheque fee 65p and postage 41p

The table detalled below sets out the charge-out rates currently utiised by Beesley Corporate
Solutions for charging staff time (Such rates were effective from 7 July 2016) All rates are
charges per hour Time is charged in units of 6 minutes

Job Title Cost per hour
Director/IP £375 - 500
Senior Manager £300 - £325
Manager £250

Senior Administrator £180 - £225
Administrator £125 -£165

It should be noted that the above rates increase from time to time over the period of the
Administration of each insolvency case

Professional Advisors

Details of any professional advisor(s) used will be given In the regular reports prepared In
each type of insolvency appointment Unless otherwise indicated the fee arrangement for
each is based on hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis, together
with the recovery of relevant disbursements

The choice of professional advisors 1s based around a number of factors including, but not
restricted to, thewr expertise in a particular field, the complexity of otherwise of the assignment
and their geographic location

Unless otherwise stated, all agents instructed are independent and have no connection to the
Insolvent party/(1es), the office holder(s) or Beesley Corporate Solutions

NB Statements of Insclvency Practice No 9@ Guides to Fees Charged by Adminustrators, Trustees in Bankruptcy
and Liquidators can be found atwww beesley co uk/guides Additicnal information and guidance can be found at
www creditorinsolvencygquides co uk




2.47(1)

(a)

(b)
(c)

(d)
(da)

(db)

(dc)

(e)

()
(fa)

(g)

2.47(2)

Appendix \—\-

{""Progress report™] "Progress report" means a report which includes —

details of the court where the proceedings are and the relevant court reference
number;

full details of the company's name, address of registered office and registered number,

full details of the admimstrator's name and address, date of appointment and name
and address of appointor, including any changes 1n office-holder, and, 1n the case of
joint administers, thetr functions as set out 1n the statement made for the purposes of
paragraph 100(2},

details of any extensions to the mitial period of appointment,

details of the basis fixed for the remuneration of the administrator under Rule 2 106

(or 1f not fixed at the date of the report, the steps taken during the period of the report
to fix 1t),

if the basits of remuneration has been fixed, a statement of —

(1)  the remuneration charged by the administrator during the period of the report
(subject to paragraph (2A)), and

(n) where the report is the first to be made after the basis has been fixed, the
remuneration charged by the administrator during the periods coveed by the
previous reports (subject to paragraph (2A)), together with a descrniption of the
things done by the admunistrator during those periods 1n respect of which the
remuneration was charged,

irrespective 1n either case of whether payment was made 1n respect of the
remuneration during the period of the report,

a statement of the expenses incurred by the administrator during the period of the
report, irrespective of whether payment was made 1n respect of them during that
pertod,

details of progress during the peniod of the report, including a receipts and payments
account (as detailed in paragraph (2) below),

§
details of any assets that remain to be realised,

a statement of the creditors' right to request information under Rule 2 48A and their
right to challenge the administrator's remuneration and expenses under Rule 2 109,
and

any other relevant information for the creditors

[Receipts and payments account] A receipts and payments account must be 1n

the form of an abstract showing receipts and payments during the period of the report and,
where the administrator has ceased to act, must also inciude a statement as to the amount paid
to unsecured creditors by virtue of the application of section 176A

2.48A

Creditors' request for further information

2.48A(1)  {Duty of administrator] If —

(b)

within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47 —




(1) asecured creditor, or

(1) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence ofat least 5% 1n value of the
unsecured creditors (including the creditor 1n question}, or

{c) with the permussion of the court upon an application made within that period of 21
days, any unsecured creditor,

makes a request 1n writing to the admimstrator for further information about remuneration or
expenses (other than pre-administration costs) set out m a statement required by Rule

2 47(1)(db) or (de), the admunistrator must, within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply
with paragraph (2)

2.48A(2) [Compliance by admimistrator] The administrator complies with this
paragraph by either-
(a) providing all of the information asked for, or
(b) so far as the administrator considers that —
(1)  the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

(n) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
administration or might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any
person, of

(1) the adminustrator 1s subject to an obhigation of confidentiality 1n respect of the
information, giving reasons for not providing all of the information

2.48A(3)  [Application to court by creditor] Any creditor, who need not be the same as
the creditor who requested further information under paragraph (1), may apply to the court
within 21 days of —-

(a) the giving by the admimistrator of reasons for not providing all of the information
asked for, or

(b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

2.48A(4)  [Power of court to extend period] Without prejudice to the generality of
paragraph (3), the order of the court under that paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks
provided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by such furthe1 period as the court thinks just

2.109 Creditors' claim that remuneration is or other expenses are excessive

2.109¢1) [Which creditors may apply to court] Any secured creditor, or any unsecured
creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% n value of the unsecured creditors
(mcludmgnthat creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to the court for one or more
of the orders 1n paragraph (4)

2.109A(1A) [{Grounds for application] Application may be made on the grounds that —
(a) the remuneration charged by the administrator,
(b) the basis fixed for the administrator's remuneration under Rule 2 106, or

() expenses incurred by the admunistrator,



i1s or are, 1n all the circumstances, excessive or, 1n the case of an application under sub-
paragraph (b), inappropriate

2.109A(1B) [Time limit for application] The application must, subject to any order of the

court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made no later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the

progress report which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the ineurring of the
expenses i1 question (""the relevant report™)

2.1092)

[Power of court to dismiss ete.] The court may, 1f 1t thinks that no sufficient

cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismuss 1t without a hearing but 1t shall not do so without
giving the applicant at least 5 business days' notice, upon receipt of which the apphicant may
require the court to list the application for a without notice hearing If the application 15 not
dismissed, the court shall fix a venue for 1t to be heard, and give notice to the applicant
accordingly

2.109(3)

[Notice to admmistrator] The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the

hearing, send to the administrator a notice stating the venue and accompantied by a copy of
the application, and of any evidence which the applicant mntends to adduce in support of it

2.109(4)

[Court order if application well-founded] If the court considers the

application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of the following orders —

(a)

(b)
(©)
(D)

(e)

an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the admimnistrator was entitled
to charge,

an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,
an order changing the basis of remuneration,

an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as
not being expenses of the administration,

an order that the administrator or the administrator's personal representative pay to
the company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of
the excess as the court may specify,

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b} or (c)
may be made only 1n respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant report

2.109(5)

[Costs of application] Unless the court orders otheiwise, the costs of the

application shall be paid by the apphcant, and are not payable as an expense of the
admunistration



MO 220% RF 2016

- ‘é- .
IN FIEE THGI COLRT OF .ms.n;\w; RTE

CHANCERY PIVISION o
MANCHESTER DISTRECT REGISTRY

1cfore His Nonour Judge lodge QC sliting pursuant to section B of the Senlor

Courts Act [Y8] as aJudge of (e High Court

Friday, 28 Novem ber 20156

IN LHE MALTFR OF SHEFFIELD RECYCLING SERVIOES LIMITER (IR

ADMINISTRATION)
AND IN THE MATTER OF THE INSQLYFNCY ACT 1986

ORDER

UPON the Applicatron of Tracy Clowry and Mark Becsley of eesley Corporate
Solvnons, Asddte House, Wilnislow Road, | fandforth Cheshine SKS 3P o the oim

admnistrators {~thic Adrunestrators™ of the Shelliekd Recychng Senveces Limated (In

adminstratson) ¢t Company ™) dated 16 November 2010

ANPD UPON reading the evidence

AND UPON hearing Counsel Miss Lisa Feng for the Admtnistrators

ITISORDERED THAT:

The appointment of the Admrmstrators and the adnunistration ol the Company

li
il cedse 1o have effect tram the daie of dhis Order pursumnt w0 paragraph
79(1) af Schedule B,

2 The Administrators he discharged from any Habiliy in respect wf any achion

rahen 25 ADMIMISTTAIONS pursuant 1o paraygraph 98¢J) of Subuedule 01 of the

Insolvenuy At 1986 with etfect from the Jaie of this Order

3. The Campany ahail be wound up by this Court.

“TRORFOYLET

A16 28/11/2016
COMPANIES HOUSE

#70




4. The Administrators sholl be appotnied as juint liquidalors of the Company.

5. The Administzators’ cosis of this application shall be an cxpense of the

liguidauon

In the event that sufficient funds ure recovered dunng the liqundation, that the
Administrators be able (o draw such fumds as required to pay the fees. costs

and expenses meurred during the administration and be renrunecated on 7 ume

cost bas)s.




